WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT MEMO

3/12 .20/5

то:	Application G- 17923
FROM:	Phil Marcy - Groundwater Section
SUBJECT:	Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation
YES	The source of appropriation is within or above a Scenic Waterway
YES	Use the Scenic Waterway condition (condition 7J)
Per O	RS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate groundwater inter

- Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate groundwater interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The calculated interference distribution is provided below.
- Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate groundwater interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, the Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed use will measurably reduce the surface flows necessary to maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway.

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE

Calculate interference as the monthly fraction of the annual consumptive use and fill in the table below. If interference cannot be calculated, per criteria in 390.839, do not fill in the table but check the "unable" option above, thus informing the Water Rights Section that the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in the ______ Scenic Waterway by the following amounts, expressed as a proportion of the annual consumptive use pumped from the well.

Monthly Fraction of Annual Consumptive Use

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO:	W	ater Rights Sect	ion		Date 03	/12/2015
FROM	f: Gi	oundwater Sect	ion	Phillip I. Mar	rcy / Gerald H. Grondin	
				Reviewer's Nan	me	
SUBJ	ECT: Aj	plication G1	7923	Supersede	s review of	
						Date of Review(s)
PUBL OAR 6 welfare to deten the pre-	IC INTERI 90-310-130 (b, safety and h rmine whether sumption crite	EST PRESUME 1) The Department ealth as described to the presumption eria. This review	PTION; GROUND of the shall presume that a d in ORS 537.525. Dep is established. OAR 69 is based upon availab	WATER proposed groun artment staff rev 90-310-140 allo ble information	ndwater use will ensure the view ground water applic ws the proposed use be m and agency policies in p	ne preservation of the public ations under OAR 690-310-140 modified or conditioned to meet place at the time of evaluation.
A. <u>GE</u> A1.	NERAL IN Applicant(s	FORMATION) seek(s) <u>2.7</u> re River	Applicant's Nar	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin	atson Co. Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin
A. <u>GE</u> A1.	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snal	FORMATION) seek(s) _ 2.7 te River	Applicant's Nar	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin	Atson Co. Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin
A. <u>GE</u> A1. A2.	NERAL IN Applicant(s 	FORMATION) seek(s) <u>2.7</u> te River se: Supplemental	: Applicant's Nar _ cfs from3	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality:	atson Co. Malheur Quad Map: <u>Owyhee</u> March 1 - October 31 (2-	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin
A. <u>GE</u> A1. A2. A3.	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snal Proposed us Well and ac	FORMATION) seek(s) <u>2.7</u> te River se: Supplemental uifer data (attach	: Applicant's Nar _ cfs from3 Irrigation (435 acres) a and number logs for	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality: existing wells;	Malheur Quad Map: <u>Owyhee</u> <u>March 1 - October 31 (2</u> mark proposed wells as	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin Basin <u>45 days)</u> s such under logid):
A. <u>GE</u> A1. A2. A3. Well	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snal Proposed us Well and ac Logid	FORMATION) seek(s) _ 2.7 te River se: Supplemental uifer data (attach Applicant's Well #	Applicant's Nar cfs from 3 <u>Irrigation (435 acres)</u> and number logs for Proposed Aquifer*	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality: existing wells; Proposed Rate(cfs)	Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee March 1 - October 31 (2- mark proposed wells as Location (T/R-S QQ-Q)	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin 45 days) s such under logid): Location, metes and bounds, e.g. 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36
A. <u>GE</u> A1. A2. A3. Well	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snak Proposed us Well and ac Logid No log	FORMATION) seek(s) te River se: Supplemental uifer data (attach Applicant's Well # 1	Applicant's Nar cfs from	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality: existing wells; Proposed Rate(cfs) 0.9	Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee March 1 - October 31 (2 mark proposed wells as Location (T/R-S QQ-Q) T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin 45 days) 5 such under logid): Location, metes and bounds, e.g. 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36 110'S, 800'E fr NW cor S 13
A. <u>GF</u> A1. A2. A3. Well	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snal Proposed us Well and ac Logid No log No log	FORMATION) seek(s)7 te River se: Supplemental uifer data (attach Applicant's Well #12	Applicant's Nar cfs from	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality: existing wells; Proposed Rate(cfs) 0.9 0.9	Atson Co. Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee March 1 - October 31 (2 mark proposed wells as Location (T/R-S QQ-Q) T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin 45 days) s such under logid): Location, metes and bounds, e.g. 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36 110'S, 800'E fr NW cor S 13 60'S, 30'E fr NW cor S 13
A. <u>GF</u> A1. A2. A3. Well 1 2 3	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snal Proposed us Well and ac Logid No log No log Proposed	FORMATION) seek(s) te River se: Supplemental pufer data (attach Applicant's Well # 1 2 3	Applicant's Nar cfs from	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality: existing wells; Proposed Rate(cfs) 0.9 0.9 0.9	Atson Co. Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee March 1 - October 31 (2- mark proposed wells as Location (T/R-S QQ-Q) T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW T20S/R46E-S14 NE-NE	County: <u>Malheur</u> Basin <u>45 days)</u> s such under logid): Location, metes and bounds, e.g. 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36 110'S, 800'E fr NW cor S 13 60'S, 30'E fr NW cor S 13 75'S, 1085'W fr NW cor S 13
A. <u>GF</u> A1. A2. A3. Well 1 2 3 4	NERAL IN Applicant(s Snal Proposed us Well and ac Logid No log No log Proposed	FORMATION) seek(s) te River se: Supplemental pufer data (attach Applicant's Well # 1 3 3	Applicant's Nar cfs from	me: J.C. Wa well(s) in the subbasin Seasonality: existing wells; Proposed Rate(cfs) 0.9 0.9 0.9	Atson Co. Malheur Quad Map: Owyhee March 1 - October 31 (2- mark proposed wells as Location (T/R-S QQ-Q) T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW T20S/R46E-S13 NW-NW T20S/R46E-S14 NE-NE	County: Malheur Basin 45 days) 5 such under logid): Location, metes and bounds, e.g. 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36 110'S, 800'E fr NW cor S 13 60'S, 30'E fr NW cor S 13 75'S, 1085'W fr NW cor S 13

Well	Well Elev ft msl	First Water ft bls	SWL ft bls	SWL Date	Well Depth (ft)	Seal Interval (ft)	Casing Intervals (ft)	Liner Intervals (ft)	Perforations Or Screens (ft)	Well Yield (gpm)	Draw Down (ft)	Test Type
1	2258	?	none	none	?	?	?	?	?	?	?	n/a
2	2266	?	none	none	?	?	?	?	?	?	?	n/a
3	2284	?	?	n/a	200	0-30	+2-30	?	30-200	400	?	n/a

Use data from application for proposed wells.

Comments: Wells 1 and 2 exist, but there is no information available about them. Applicant has expressed interest in A4. improving construction of these wells to the standards described for the proposed well. Consequently, this review includes a permit condition requiring the two existing wells to be re-constructed and the proposed well to be constructed similarly. This review assumes the three wells will be similarly constructed/re-constructed. If they are not, a re-review will be needed.

Based on nearby wells, the three wells should encounter similar conditions (first water, SWL, unconfined conditions) and sediments (lacustrine and fluvial sediments: sand, gravel, and clay),

A5. Provisions of the Malheur (OAR 690-510) Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or management of ground water hydraulically connected to surface water 🔲 are, or 🛛 are not, activated by this application. (Not all basin rules contain such provisions.) Comments:

A6. Well(s) #

Well(s) # _____, ____, ____, ____, ____, tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction. Name of administrative area: ______

Comments: _____

B. GROUND WATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

- B1. Based upon available data, I have determined that ground water* for the proposed use:
 - a. is over appropriated, is not over appropriated, or is cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the ground water portion of the over-appropriation determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;
 - b. will not or will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding is limited to the ground water portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;
 - c. **will not** or **will** likely to be available within the capacity of the ground water resource (see B3); or
 - d. **will, if properly conditioned**, avoid injury to existing ground water rights or to the ground water resource:
 - i. The permit should contain condition #(s) <u>7B (interference condition); 7F (proposed well location); 7N</u> (annual measurement condition); 7P (well tag condition); (measuring tube condition); "Large water use <u>condition</u>"
 - ii. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
 - iii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;
- B2. a. Condition to allow ground water production from no deeper than ______ ft. below land surface;
 - b. Condition to allow ground water production from no shallower than ______ ft. below land surface;
 - c. Condition to allow ground water production only from the <u>lacustrine and alluvial sediments (sand, gravel, and</u> <u>clay)</u> ground water reservoir between approximately <u>100</u> ft. and <u>400</u> ft. below land surface;
 - d. Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the Ground Water Section.

Describe injury –as related to water availability– that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/ senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

B3. Ground water availability remarks:

Regarding Appropriation: There are few wells in the area with consistent long-term water level measurements, the closest being MALH 2147 (state obs well 584) which is about 3.2 miles to the southwest of the proposed POA (Figure 3). This well shows stable long-term water levels but may not be representative of the area near the POA.

Regarding Injury: There exists only one supplemental groundwater right within 1 mile of the proposed POA (permit G15737). Given the typically low yield of nearby wells, in addition to the unconfined nature and fine-grained character of the aquifer, it is unlikely that the addition of a POA at the applicant's proposed location will cause significant injury to nearby groundwater users. Regardless, standard interference and drawdown conditions should be applied if the permit is issued.

Regarding Capacity: The existing and proposed wells will be required to produce from lacustrine and fluvial sediments of the Glenns Ferry Formation of Ferns et al. (1993) and part of the Lake Idaho Group. These sediments consist mainly of lacustrine silt and clay but contain numerous lenses of sand and gravel of varying depth and thickness. These lenses are the most productive parts of the aquifer, and are unconfined to poorly confined, though typically overlain by silt and clay deposits (Gannett, 1990). Well yields from the same township as the proposed POA and the surrounding townships (451 records) average less than 100 gallons per minute, Consequently, achieving the total maximum pumping rate of 2.7 cfs (1212 GPM) from the three proposed new wells is quite likely unattainable within these materials This would require that each permitted well pump 0.9 cfs. Only 3 wells in the area are capable of producing yields of this magnitude.

C. GROUND WATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Well	Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer	Confined	Unconfined
1	Sand/Gravel of Glenns Ferry formation		\square
2	Sand/Gravel of Glenns Ferry formation		\square
3	Sand/Gravel of Glenns Ferry formation		

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: <u>Well logs for townships in this area show static water levels similar to the depths</u> of water-bearing zones (See Fig. ?). In addition, Gannett (1990) determined that the aquifer system in the area is, in general, unconfined to leaky-confined.

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a horizontal distance less than ¹/₄ mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile that are evaluated for PSI.

Well	SW #	Surface Water Name	GW Elev ft msl	SW Elev ft msl	Distance (ft)	Hydraulically Connected? YES NO ASSUMED	Potential for Subst. Interfer. Assumed? YES NO
1	1	Snake River	?	2182	5400		
1	2	Owyhee River	?	2187	11100		
2	1	Snake River	?	2182	6100		
2	2	Owyhee River	?	2187	11520		
3	1	Snake River	2264	2182	7175		
3	2	Owyhee River	2264	2187	12200		
	-						

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: <u>The aquifer from which the proposed wells will produce is unconfined to leaky-confined, and limited groundwater level data indicates that general groundwater flow in this area is from the west and south, flowing toward the Owyhee River and Snake River (Gannett, 1990). In general, the location of the proposed POAs is probably more strongly connected to the Snake River than the Owyhee River, as it is the regional groundwater discharge.</u> However, as there is no WAB for the Snake River, and since the Owyhee River has lower flows, interference with the Owyhee River was investigated in C4a below.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within: Owyhee R > Snake R > At Mouth (ID# 31111001)

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for <u>each well</u> that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream flows that are pertinent to that surface water source, and not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare the requested rate against the 1% of 80% *natural* flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not distributed by well, use full rate for each well. Any checked 🖾 box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI.

Well	SW #	Well < ¹ /4 mile?	Qw> 5 cfs?	Instream Water Right ID	Instream Water Right Q (cfs)	Qw> 1% ISWR?	80% Natural Flow (cfs)	Qw > 1% of 80% Natural Flow?	Interference @ 30 days (%)	Potential for Subst. Interfer. Assumed?

3

Page

Page

4

C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

SW #	Qw > 5 cfs?	Instream Water Right ID	Instream Water Right Q (cfs)	Qw > 1% ISWR?	80% Natural Flow (cfs)	Qw > 1% of 80% Natural Flow?	Interference @ 30 days (%)	Potential for Subst. Interfer. Assumed?

Comments: The applicant's proposed wells are not within 1 mile of surface water so C3a and C3b do not apply.

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins. This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-Di	istributed	Wells	F .1	14		Mari	T	T-1		0	0.4	N	D
well	SW#	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jui	Aug	Sep	Oct	NOV	Dec
1	2	29.0%	24.1%	6.9%	17.8%	26.1%	32.4%	37.3%	41.4%	44.7%	47.5%	45.0%	35.9%
Well Q	as CFS	0.0	0.0	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	2.7	0.0	0.0
Interfere	ence CFS	0.784	0.651	0.186	0.481	0.705	0.875	1.008	1.116	1.206	1.282	1.214	0.968
Distrib	uted Wel	ls											
Well	SW#	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well Q	as CFS												
Interfere	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	. %	%	%	%	%
Well Q	as CFS												
Interfere	ence CFS				_								
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well Q	as CFS												
Interfere	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well Q	as CFS						-						
Interfere	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well Q	as CFS												
Interfere	ence CFS												
		%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Well Q	as CFS												
Interfere	ence CFS												
$(\mathbf{A}) = \mathbf{T}0$	tal Interf.	0.784	0.651	0.186	0.481	0.705	0.875	1.008	1.116	1.206	1.282	1.214	0.968
(B) = 80	% Nat. O	264	636	736	1360	1190	518	298	230	170	156	232	303
(C) = 1	% Nat. Q	2.64	6.36	7.36	13.60	11.90	5.18	2.98	2.30	1.70	1.56	2.32	3.03
(D) = 0	(A) > (C)	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
(E) = (A)	/ B) x 100	.30%	.10%	.03%	.04%	.06%	.17%	.34%	.49%	.71%	.82%	.52%	.32%

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.
 Basis for impact evaluation: The three wells are each more than one mile from the Snake and Owyhee Rivers.

Page

5

The maximum requested pumping rate is less than 1 % of the minimum monthly stream flow of the Snake River, thus interference with the Snake River was not considered.

The Hunt (1999) model was used to evaluate impacts to the Owyhee River under "worst-case" scenario conditions, pumping at the maximum proposed rate at the well nearest the river for the entire irrigation season (245 days). The model assumed leaky-confined conditions, used conservative parameters, and assumed no interference with the Snake River. Even under this worst-case scenario, interference is less than 1 % of flows in the Owyhee River.

- C4b. 690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water Rights Section.
- C5. If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or ground water use under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:
 - i. The permit should contain condition #(s)_
 - ii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;

C6. SW / GW Remarks and Conditions : The three proposed POAs are located on the valley floor, with gentle slopes toward the Snake River, and down gradient from alluvial and volcanic highlands toward the west and south (Figure 3). There is limited groundwater data available for this area, but this data suggests that groundwater flow mimics topography in the region, with the Owyhee River and Snake Rivers as primary drainages to the south and east, respectively. MALH 2147 is the nearest observation well with an extended period of record, and these water level data suggest that groundwater elevation in the area has not declined in recent decades (Figure 4). The proposed POAs do not fall within a WAB, and shows little potential to substantially interfere with natural streamflow in either the Snake River or the Owyhee River.

If a permit is issued, it should contain the following permit conditions: 7B-well interference condition; 7F-proposed well location condition; 7n-annual water level measurement condition; 7P-well tag condition; 7T-measuring tube condition.

References Used:

Gannett, M.W., 1990. Hydrogeology of the Ontario Area, Malheur County, Oregon, Oregon Water Resources Department, Groundwater Report No. 34. 39 p.

Ferns. M.L., H.C. Brooks, J.G. Evans, M.L. Cummings. 1993. Geologic map of the Vale 30x60 minute quadrangle, Malheur County, Oregon and Owyhee County, Idaho. Oregon Dept. of Geology and Mineral Industries Geological Map Series 77.

Hunt, B., 1999. Unsteady stream depletion from ground water pumping: Ground Water, v. 37, no. 1, p. 98-102

Well Logs Attached (nearby wells with assumed similar stratigraphy):

MALH 2147 MALH 50408 MALH 54074 MALH 54020

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

Logid:_____

THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon: D2.

- review of the well log; a.
- b.
- c.
- other: (specify) d.

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables

Below is the Water Availability Table for the Owyhee River. The Snake River is not associated with a WAB but minimum daily discharge for the Snake River at Nyssa (USGS gage #13213100) is shown in Figure 2.

	4	ILITY CALCULATIO	ON THE WATER AVAILAR	DETAILED REPORT			
dance Level: 80 ate: 03/11/2015	Excee	MOUTH	HEE R > SNAKE R - AT Basin: OWYHEE	OWY	d ID #: 31111001 32 PM	Watershed Time: 1:3	
Net Water Available	Instream Requirements	Reserved Stream Flow	Expected Stream Flow	Consumptive Use and Storage	Natural Stream Flow	Month	
	ac-ft.	e in cfs. 50% exceedance i	Monthly values ar the annual amount at	Storage is			
-450,00	0.00	0.00	-450.00	714.00	264.00	TAN	
-532.00	0.00	79.40	-453.00	1.090.00	636.00	FEB	
-1.090.00	0.00	380.00	-707.00	1,440,00	736.00	MAR	
-849.00	0.00	459.00	-390.00	1.750.00	1.360.00	APR	
-1,100.00	0.00	79.20	-1,020,00	2,210.00	1,190.00	MAY	
-1,370.00	0.00	0.00	-1,370.00	1,890.00	518.00	JUN	
-1,200.00	0.00	0.00	-1,200.00	1,500.00	298.00	JUL	
-1,080.00	0.00	0.00	-1,080.00	1,310.00	230.00	AUG	
-705.00	0.00	0.00	-705.00	875.00	170.00	SEP	
-304.00	0.00	0.00	-304.00	460.00	156.00	OCT	
-164.00	0.00	0.00	-164.00	396.00	232.00	NOV	
-266.00	0.00	0.00	-266.00	569.00	303.00	DEC	
45 800	0	60 000	106 000	857 000	604 000	ALINE	

Figure 1: Hunt (1999) model results for stream depletion between the lower Owyhee River and the proposed well in application G 17923, assuming pumping takes place at the maximum rate proposed.



Qw, cfs	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700	2.700
Jenk SD %	0.172	0.334	0.430	0.495	0.541	0.577	0.606	0.629	0.514	0.353	0.263	0.208
Jen SD ofs	0.464	0.902	1.162	1.335	1.461	1.558	1.635	1.698	1.389	0,952	0.711	0.562
Hunt SD %	0.069	0.178	0.261	0.324	0.373	0.414	0.447	0.475	0.450	0.359	0.290	0.241
Hunt SD ofs	0.186	0.481	0.705	0.875	1.008	1.116	1.206	1.282	1.214	0.968	0.784	0.651

Parameters:		Scenario 1	Scenario 2	Scenario 3	Units	
Net steady pumping rate	Qw	2.7	2.7	2.7	cfs	
Distance to stream	a	11100	11100	11100	ft	
Aquifer hydraulic conductivity	K	5.5	5.5	5.5	ft/day	
Aquifer thickness	Ь	200	200	200	ft	
Aquifer transmissivity	T	1100	1100	1100	ft [*] ft/day	
Aquifer storage coefficient	S	0.001	0.001	0.001		
Stream width	WS	150	150	150	ft	
Streambed hydraulic conductivity	Ks	0.05	0.05	0.05	ft/day	
Streambed thickness	bs	20	20	20	ft	
Streambed conductance	sbc	0.375	0.375	0.375	ft/day	
Stream depletion factor (Jenkins)	sdf	112.0090909	112.0090909	112.0090909	days	
Streambed factor (Hunt)	sbf	3.784090909	3.784090909	3.784090909		

7

age 8

Figure 2: Minimum daily discharge of the Snake River near Nyssa, OR.

				Canyon C Hydrologia Latitude Drainage Contributi Gage datu	ounty, Idaho c Unit Code 17050 43°52'34", Longiti area 58,700 squa ing drainage area s um 2,170 feet abo	115 ude 116°58'57" N/ re miles 58,700 square mil ve NGVD29	AD83 HTML tab Tab-sepa Reselect	it formats He of all data rated data output format				
		and a second			00060, Disc	harge, cubic feet	per second,					
Day of	Inn	Fab	nimum of daily m	Apr	each day for 36	38 years of reco	ord in, ft3/s	(Calculation Period	1974-10-01 ->	2014-09-30)	New	Dec
1	7.470	7,850	7.640	6,560	5.080	4,930	4,480	4,900	5.630	7,100	7,770	7.490
2	7.670	7,250	7.450	5,640	5,080	4,800	4,760	4,900	5,440	6.790	7.960	7 590
3	7,490	7,610	7,570	5,310	5,060	4,880	4,690	4,930	5,530	6,540	8,100	7,470
4	7,520	7,380	7,550	5,820	5,290	4,640	4,700	4,790	5,430	6,810	7,830	7.850
5	7,240	6,930	7,670	5,840	5,560	4,510	4,680	4,750	5,550	6,680	7,890	7,640
6	7,610	7,350	7,540	5,450	5,430	4,250	4,800	4,760	5,750	6,900	8,170	7,990
7	7,340	7,590	7,560	5,250	5,350	4.240	4,980	4,530	5,940	7,260	8,240	7,590
8	7,600	7,370	7,500	5,130	5,700	4,820	4,900	4,600	6,020	7,720	7,600	7,400
9	7,670	7,600	7,360	5,290	5,500	4,800	4,800	4,740	6,620	7,480	7,560	6,950
10	7,340	7,360	7,540	5,270	5,300	4,500	4,920	4,820	5,900	7,890	8,030	7,240
11	7,660	7,690	7,460	5,250	5,200	4,580	5,030	4,840	6,150	7,800	7,850	7.390
12	7,540	7,570	6,790	5,680	5,400	4,460	4,940	4,850	6,340	8,010	7,700	7,290
13	7,310	7,480	6,800	5,840	5,510	4,740	4,840	4,910	6,340	8,150	7,980	7,300
14	7,420	7,490	6,490	5,660	5,670	5,010	4,920	4,880	6,540	8,090	7,590	7,110
15	7,110	7,350	6,480	5,460	5,410	5,110	4,860	4,880	7,040	8,360	7,410	7,300
16	7,470	7,530	6,500	6,050	5,520	5,020	4,960	4,810	7,180	7,800	8,060	7,250
17	7,350	7,520	6,590	5,300	5,480	5,170	4,900	5,030	6,900	7,650	7,810	7,180
18	7,580	7,550	6,570	5,410	5,490	4,980	4,960	5,070	6,990	8,340	7,940	7,470
19	6,820	7,110	6,520	5,530	5,420	4,820	4,980	4,980	6,600	8,280	7,990	7,300
20	7,560	7,190	6,620	5,740	5,400	5,160	4,700	5,430	7,300	8,240	7,690	7,390
21	7,320	7,410	6,730	5,670	5,440	5,250	4,650	5,160	6,750	8,000	7,510	7,280
22	7,490	7,620	6,710	6,230	5,520	5,300	4,590	4,890	6,550	8,180	7,360	7,770
23	7,520	7,210	6,700	5,980	5,660	4,700	4,520	5,030	6,810	7,690	7,760	7,950
24	7,530	7,480	6,720	6,350	5,630	4,920	4,550	5,630	7,090	7,780	7,390	7,710
25	7,330	7,580	6,630	6,520	5,640	4,480	4,580	5,610	6,720	7,900	7,760	7,660
26	7,160	7,610	6,660	6,450	5,300	4,720	5,110	5,490	6,900	8,030	7,780	7,710
27	7,400	7,470	6,840	5,620	5,370	4,650	5,120	5,520	7,250	7,700	7,540	7,460
28	7,610	7,760	6,770	5,680	5,170	4,780	5,160	5,710	7,650	6,970	7,710	7,550
29	7,120	7,630	6,800	5,560	4,900	4,660	4,920	5,600	7,620	7,480	7,370	7,750
30	7,640		6,580	5,280	4,860	4,520	5,010	5,500	7,640	7,460	7,860	7,670
31	7,430		6,560		4,860		5,030	5,340		7,400		7,520

Figure 3: Proposed wells are greater than one mile from any natural surface stream, and greater than one-quarter mile from nearby permitted wells.



Figure 4: Historic water level data from local ste obs well MALH 2147.



Page

Relevant well logs

(1) OWNER:	A OREGON	(11) WELL TESTS.	Drawdown is amount lowered below static le	water level	ia:
Name Renrietta and de or	Re Mendazona	Was a pump test made? E Ye	I No If yes, by who	mt Me	
Address Rt.	·····	Yield: 600 gal./min.	with 40 ft drawdon	wn after	7 hrs.
Nyssa, Orego	n	H		ster 1	A.S. 18
(2) LOCATION OF WELL		49 (0)		- 22 - 2 ¹¹ - 44	
County (1) A ANTA A Countr's nut	mber if any-	Bailer test gal/min.	with	vn after	hrs.
NW & NO ME Section 28 T.	205 B. 46E W.M.	Artesian flow	g.p.m. Date		
Bearing and distance from section or subdivisio	on corner	Temperature of water	Vag a chemical analysis m	ade? Q Ye	No No
8 25 25 E 2635 feet	from North	(12) WELL LOG:	Diameter of well	12	inches.
Quarter Dorner of Sec	tion 28	Depth drilled 110 f	t. Depth of completed v	vell 11	0 #
A set in a s		Formation: Describe by color	, character, size of materi	ial and struc	ture, and
liter.	The state of the second states and a second	show thickness of aquiters an stratum penetrated, with at I	east one entry for each	change of f	ormation.
hit is a second	STATE STREET, STORES	MATER	IAL	FROM	TO
TYPE OF WORK (sheck):		Boil		0	18
Wall C Thenening C Record	ditioning D Abandon D	Quicksand		18	25
If abandonment, destribe material and procedu	ure in Rem 11.	Clay		25	30
15 pt		Gravel		30	70
(4) PROPOSED USE (check):	(5) TYPE OF WELL:	Blue Shale		70	100
nestic 🛛 Industrial 🗋 Municipal 📋	Cable R Jatted	Gravel	And the set have a set	100	110
gration D Test Well D Other	Dug [] Bored []		21. 1.4 AT 197 A CTAL		
(2) CASING INCHATTER					1.
12 ISTALLED: TH	weided 3/8				
Billion and the to	the Clage - Milester				
" Diam. Irom	the Com				
Diam. Iroin			the state of the s		
(7) PERFORATIONS: Per	forsted? TYes D No				
Type of perforator used M1118			ALL		and the second second
SIZE of perforations in. by	2 tn				and the second second second
perforsitions from	ft toft	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
periorations from	ft. to ft.				
perforations from	II. 10			_	
perforations from	FL 10				
periotations from	menar Ib 10 minutes and the				
(A SCREENS: Well screen i	nstalled Yes X No				
afacturer's Name	14				
	Model No.			4	
Diam Slot stie Set from	ft. to ft.				E
Diam	ft, to ft.	Work started May 9	19 % Completed	June	2 19 51
CONSTRUCTION:	, ,	(13) PUMP:			
well gravel packed? I Yes I No Sim	e of gravel:	Manufacturer's Name J	aouzzi		
Gravel placed from		Type: Turbin		H.P. 15	5
Was a surface seal privided? [] Yes KNo	To what depth? ft.				
Material used in seal		Well Driller's Statement:			
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Xe	No No	This well was drilled	under my jurisdiction	and this	report is
Type of water? It Depth of	sizata	and to the best of my and	and a second processory		
Method of sealing strate off.	And a state of the second	NAME H. A. Be	VAV	Type or pole	(1)
(10) WATER LEVELS:	-	Address Rt. 1	Box 176 Vale	, Oreg	zon
Static level 20 ft. pelow land	aurface Date	· ····································			
Artesian pressure	uare inch Date	Driller's well number	20		
Log Accepted by:	and the state	[Signed]	Portur	2	
			(Well Driller)	11	

Į

12

-	KE	CEIVED				
STATE OF OREGON	DE	C - 2 1996		1.1.4	4.0	
(as required by ORS 537.765) 50408	WATER	RESOURCES DEP	(START CARD) #	667	01	
(1) OWNER: Name MAS Orthy fussell Address /6/0 Raming City Stellaron State MA Zi (2) TYPE OF WORK: New Well Deepen Recondition Aban (3) DRILL METHOD: Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Other (4) PROPOSED USE: Domestic Community Industrial Irrigation Thermal Injection Other (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Special Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed	SAt 9670 No 98388 Non Non Non Non Non Non Non Non Non Non	EM, OREGON (9) LOCATION O County Mallau Township & Q Section	F WELL by legalN or @Range LotBlock ell (or nearest address) /SS/ABlock ell (or nearest address) /SS/A	description Longitu 4 4 4 7 8 7 8 7 8 7 8 7 8 7 8 7 8 7 8 7	Bor V Bor V Mainision 2 MAN atc/0-2 atc	W. W.
Explosives used Yes No Type Amount	nt	3/8	320	Estimated P	low Rate	U
HOLE SEAL	Amount	210	268	30		+
12 10 118 Bentondol O 11B	850					1
	77-94					
10 18 50 Cement 42 50	410	(12) WELL LOG:				
			Ground elevation	ion		-
Other Bentonil			Material	From	n To	S
Backfill placed from ft. 10 ft. Material						L
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel		Brown Su	ty day	0	22	F
(6) CASING/LINER:		1. 110	1200	an line	11-	1
Diameter Prom To Gauge Steel Plantic Wald	ad Threaded	Cemmile Se	a Topesco G	Baul 22	42	14
		Rene AD	211	47	210	+
	j d l	the the	9	1.6	10	1
	ן ס נ	Blue Sa	ndstone	3/8	328	4
Liner: 4.5 85 345 F4YQ		01 . 11			- 10	
		our cle	ly	32	3 345	1
Final location of shoe(s) / Y C			0	*		+
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:	alv1					+
Second Type Material	any J				1	+
Clast This/size						t
From To size Number Diameter size Cas	ing Liner					
305 345 1144 200 4.5						1
						+
						+
						+
					-	+
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 how	r	Data started 10	10-06	materia 10	-22	-4
	Flowing	(unbonded) Water Well	Constructor Cartillo	tion:		_
	(a) would	I certify that the wo	rk I performed on the	construction, al	teration, or	r abe
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at	The	ment of this well is in co	mpliance with Oregon v	vell construction	standards.	Ma
50 345 8	1 hr.	used and information re	ported above are true to	o my best know	ledge and	belie
				WWC	Number _	
		Signed		Date _		
Temperature of Water (3) Death Artesian Flow Rouse	1	(bonded) Water Well C	onstructor Certification	alteration or sh	andonment	WOM
Was a water analysis done? Yes By whom		formed on this well durin	ig the construction dates	reported above	All work	perfi
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use?	bo little	during this time is in con	pliance with Oregon we	ell construction	standards. 7	This
and any and a second se		IN LIVE TO UNE DER OF THE	knowledge and oglief.			1 .
Salty Muddy Odor Colored Other		1	U n 11	WW	Number	0

	Page 1 of 1
STATE OF OREGON MALE	1 54074 START CARD# 100144
(as required by OR\$ 537 765 & OAR 690,205,0210) 10/12	1/2013 ORIGINAL LOC#
OI IND OWNER	
First Name TIM & DEBRIE Last Name BROWN	(I) LOCATION OF WELL (here) description)
Company	(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Address 720 STEPHEN	County MALHEUR Twp 20.00 5 Nos Kange 40.00 E E/W Wide
City NYSSA State OR Zim 97913	Tax Max Manhar
(2) TYPE OF WORK XNew Well Deepening Conversion	Tax map reason
Altaration (complete 2a & 10) Abandoument(complete 5a)	I an -117,05940000 DMS or DD
(2a) PKE-ALTERATION Dia + From To Gauga Sti Plate Wild Tard	C Street address of well (Nearest address
	NEW HOUSE BEHIND 720 STEPHEN LN NYSSA
Seal:	
(3) DRILL METHOD	(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
X Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Augur Cable Mud	Date SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
Reverse Rotary Other	Completed Well 0/25/2013 75
(4) PROPOSED USE X Demastic Infertion Community	Flowing Artesian? Dry Hole?
Industrial/Commercial Livestock Dewataring	WATER BEARING ZONES Death water was first found 100.00
Thermal Injection Other	SWI. Date From To Fat Flow SWI (mai) + SWI (M)
A BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION	A farmer and the second of the second
Dorth of Completed Wall 424.00	9/25/2013 100 180 10 75
BORE HOLE SEAT.	
Dia From To Material From To Amt Ibs	
12 0 20 Bentonite Chips 0 20 1000 P	
6 20 424	
	(11) WELL LOG Ground Flavation
How was seal placed: Mathed A B C D E	Material From To
X Other OVERBORE SURFACE P	topsoil 0 1
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Matarial	gravel 1 12
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Sime	brown silty clay 12 108
Explosives used: Yes Type Amount	bins cizy with same y my m
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE	
Proposed Amount Actual Amount	
(6) CASING/LINER	
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Sti Platz Wid Third	
Shoe Inside Outside Other Location of shoe(s)	
Temp casing Yes Dia From To	
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS	
Perforations Method	
Screens Type 20 slot PVC Maturial pvc	Date Started9/25/2013 Complete 9/25/2013
Perf/ Casing/Screen Scra/slot Slot # of Tele/	(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Screen Liner 4.5 144 204 20 4.5	I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
Screen Liner 4.5 404 424 20 4.5	abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
	construction standards. Maturials used and information reported above are true to
	Lisense Number Date
(8) WELL IESIS: Minimum testing time is I hour	Signed
O rump O Ballar (Ar O Flowing Artesian	Anaded Weter Well Constructor Cartification
Tield galvman Drzwdown Drill stem/Pump depth Durston (hr)	(conserve) of aller were considered in decomming alteration or then decomment
Tat	work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
	performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Termerature (0) T Lab analysis Yes By	construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Water quality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount	License Number 1818 Date 10/14/2013
From To Description Amount Units	Simula maximum same an en en et et
	Context Info (anticent) Deniel McLence 200.041.0647
	Contract man (chromen) Tramer serveral Std-Aar - Oda's
ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES	DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version:

		A	0.0.0
MA	LH	-24	1720

FATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 696-305-0210)	WELL LABEL #1. 106169
	START CARD # [1019652
1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D	- (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
iest Name James Last Name Hill	County MALHEUR Twp 20 5 N/S Range 46 E E/W W
ompany	See 11 NE L/4 of the SE 1/4 Tax Lot 3000
ddress 2859 Fairview Dr.	Tax Map Nember La
ity Nyssa State Oft Zip 97913	Lat 43 '50 '722 '41 44 03344440 DMS or D
TYPE OF WORK X New Well Despense Conversion Absorber meret	Long -117 * 3 * 528 * 44 -117 19666667 DMS or D 6 Street address of well (* Munest address
3) DRILL METHOD	2859 Fairview Dr. Nysse OR 97913
Rotary Air Cable Mud Cable Augur Cable Mud	(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL Date SWL(pti) + SWL(S)
A BROBOSED LISE Demoter Distingtion Demonster	Exacting Well / Predeepening
PROPOSED USEA Denetes Caragenon Community	Completed Well 05-02-2013 25
Internet Commercial Contracting	Flowing Artestan? Dry Hole?
THERE INDERED	WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard Attach	copy) SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(h)
Appth of Completed Well 201 ft.	05-02-2013 188 190 30 28
BORE HOLE SEAL	acta/
the Free To Matchiel Free To Ant	
10 0 We Hermanis Chaps 0 50 D	
	(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
ow was seei placed Method A B C D E	Material From To
Cother Slow pour fram tag	Brown Soil 0 3
ackfill placed from \$0 ft to \$8 ft Material Domanite	Brown Char-like Sed 3 7
Her pack from ft. to ft. Material Size	Clay Boywith 7 40
colonives and. Yes Type Amount	Clev Bown 40 85
	Blue Clay
Dising Liner Did + From To Court of The Word f	Dect Blue Clas
	Blue Clas - Very Hard 115 116
	Blue Clay 116 188
	Fractional Clay 188 190
HKALLPRA	Blue Clay 201
	RECEIVED BY DATE
Share (X) Inside Outside Other Location of shoe(s) 94	
Temp casing Yes Dia Frem To	MAY IN ZUIS
7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS	
Perfections Method Factory	
Screens Type Sletted Material PVC	SALEM, UP
terming street of the street of the street s	size Dute Served 04-29-2013 Completed 05-02-2013
	(same deal in the same is a second on the construction
	alandonment of the well is a compliance with Oregan water merch w
	compution standards. Materials used and information reported above are true
	the best of my knowledge and belief
J) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour	Lusses Number Date
Pump O Buller (Air O Flowing Annual	Personal (of filing decentrically)
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Parmp depth Diemtion (hr)	
30 180 1	(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
	I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, absorbon, or abandons
	work performed on this well during the construction datas reported above. All a
emperature St T Lab analysis [] Yes By	construction standards. This council is the ball of the ball of the ball
Vater quality concerns" [Yes (describe below)	source operation operations. A new others of gate of any state of the plant
Louis 10 Louis Com	License Number 1714 Deit 05-06-2013
	President (iffilms Electronic links
	- Pastword Children Electronicality

ORIGENAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.95